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1. Omnibus Motion (Motion for Re-Judicial [sic] Determination of
Probable Cause and Motion to Quash/Dismiss)1 filed by accused
Jessie Mario B. Dosado;

2. Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash Informations With Motion
to Defer Arrai~~ce72 filed by accused George P. Cabreros and
Barmel B. ZU'A ~

• J. 'em,nde', SJ,to whomthe p'''ent me' wece~d fm "udy 'nd ceport,w"' t"n,feFred to the
6th Division as a permanent member on September 14, 2017. (Revised Internal Rules of the Sandiganbayan,
Rule XII, Sec. 4[kJ)
1 Dated April 10, 2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 54-62.
2 Dated April 12, 2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 63-75.
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Omnibus Motion
(Accused Dosado)

Accused Dosado prays that the instant cases be dismissed for
lack of probable cause; or, in the alternative, be dismissed/quashed,
on the ground of violation of his right to speedy disposition of cases.
He argues:

1. His participation in the assailed procurement transactions was
very limited and ministerial. He had nothing to do with the
issuance of the Procurement Directives (PDs), Advise of Sub-
Allotments (ASAs), Purchase Orders, and, Disbursement
Vouchers.

2. The Ombudsman gravely erred in concluding that an "emergency
nature of the procurement" was needed to justify shopping as an
alternative mode of procurement.

3. There was no splitting of contracts or transaction. There was no
single P5,301,OOO.OO budget, but rather, six (6) approved
budgets released through 6 sub-allotment advices with specified
items to be procured.

4. He did not make any false statement in a narration of facts when
he allegedly indicated in the PDs that the budget was available
pursuant to the ASAs. In truth, there was a budget for the subject
procurements.

5. There is no damage or injury to the government since the goods
were delivered, as found by the Commission on Audit. There was
no finding on overpricing of goods.

6. There is no bad faith on his part. He merely performed his duty
as BAC Secretary.

7. There is no evidence that the canvass conducted by the BAC was
a sham, rigged or fake. The BAC's recommendation in favor of
Dantes Menswear was the result of a legitimate canvass.

8. There is no evidence that he conspired with his co-accu::tf /7
3 Dated May 26,2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 195-201.
4 Dated June 19, 2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 339-377.
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9. It took more or less thirteen (13) years from the fact-finding stage
to the termination of the preliminary investigation. The long delay
in the disposition of the case is vexatious and completely
unjustified. The evidence in his favor may have been gone or lost,
causing him great difficulty in securing evidence for his defense.

10.The following are the events that transpired before the filing of the
Information in the present cases:

Date Event/Action Period Elapsed
August20,2003 State Auditor Manuel Baes referred

the case to the Office of the
Ombudsman

February 27,2004 The Ombudsman forwarded the
Around 7 yearscase to the COA for fraud audit

September 14, 2010 COA submitted the results of the
fraud audit and investigation to the
Office of the Ombudsman

January 8,2014 Date of the Joint Resolution of the
Ombudsman

March 19,2015 Approval of the Joint Resolution by
the Ombudsman

October 28,2016 Filing of Information in the present Around 6 years
cases before the Sandiganbayan from the date the

COA referred the
case back to the
Ombudsman

Total: Around 13 years

Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash
(Accused Cabreros and Zumel)

Accused Cabreros and Zumel pray that the Information in the
present cases be annulled, vacated or overthrown, or in the alternative,
be remanded to the Office of the Ombudsman so the same may be
amended after the conduct of a more thorough preliminary
investigation. Accused Cabreros and Zumel likewise pray that the
scheduled arraignment be deferred pending the resolution of their
Motion. They contend:

1. The Information in the present cases are vague, insufficient in
their faces in point of law and are downright contrary to the
evidence on record and the Resolution of the Office of the
Ombudsman.

2. Their participation in the procurement of the CCIE items, as
members of the Bids and Negotiations Awards Committee
(BNAC), was limited to conducting the canvass and ma~~t J
recommendations pursuant to the Procurement Directives :le'(I

;t1
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transmitted to SNAC. They had no authority to actually make the
award in favor of Dantes, the supplier that offered the lowest price.

3. They had no participation in the preparation of PDs and Purchase
Orders (PO), and hence, cannot be charged with allegedly
making untruthful statements therein.

4. Mere resort to "shopping" is not a criminal offense. It is
sanctioned by policies, rules and regulations embodied in E.O.
No. 3012, series of 1996.

5. The Office of the Ombudsman, in its Resolution, found that no
loss or disadvantage was caused to the Government by reason
of the award of the contracts to Dantes. Such finding is contrary
to the allegations in the Information in the present cases.

6. The Information on Falsification of Public Documents suffer the
same manifest deficiencies as those pointed out in the
Information for violation of Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019.

Motion to Quash
(Accused Cesar Santos)

Accused Cesar Santos prays for the quashal of the Information
in the instant cases on the ground of violation of his right to speedy
disposition of cases. He avers:

1. The State has lost the authority to file the Information in the
present cases because the inordinate delay in the disposition of
this case before the Office of the Ombudsman caused the
violation of his right to speedy disposition cases.

Event/Action Period Ela sed
The Philippine Army commenced
the procurement of Combat
Clothing and Individual Equipment
items worth ~5,103,000.00 by way
of the Army Support Command of
the Armed Forces of the
Phili ines.
The supplier signed the Purchase
Orders.

Date
April 2003
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i. January 30,2012
ii. February 6,2012
iii. February 7, 2012
iv. February 20, 2012
v. March 16,2012
vi. March 16,2012
January 8,2014

COA State Auditor Manuel Baes
issued a Memorandum to the
Commanding General of the
Philippine Army noting, among
others, that the Purchase Orders
were prepared on the same date of
purchase of items, indicating that
there was splitting of contracts, in
violation of COA Circular No. 76-41
dated July 30, 1976.

The Memorandum dated August
20,2003 of State Auditor Baes was
referred to the Office of the
Ombudsman for investiQation.
The Ombudsman indorsed the
matter for the COA for the conduct
of the fraud audit.
The COA legal Services Sector
returned the case to the
Ombudsman by the COA legal
Services Sector.
The Office of the Ombudsman for
the Military and Other law
Enforcement Officers (OMB-
MOlEO), through its Fact-Finding
Investigation Bureau (FFIB),
executed the affidavit-complaint
against respondents, including
accused Cesar Santos, which was
later docketed as OMB-P-C-11-
0875-J.
The accused filed their Counter
affidavits:

(Fact Finding
Investigation:

around 7 years)

i. Minel
ii. Zumel
iii. Editha Santos
iv. Camiling
v. Cabreras
vi. Dosado

Date of the Resolution finding
probable cause against
respondents in OMB-P-C-11-0875-
J for violation of Section 3(e) of R.A.
No. 3019 and for Falsification under
Art. 171(4) of the Revised Penal
Code.
The Ombudsman signed the
Resolution dated January 8,2014.

Respondents Minel, Austria,
Dosado, Cabreros and Santos filed
their Motions for Reconsideration.

The Ombudsman signed the
Resolution dated October 30, 2015. I
The Informations, all dated August
15, 2016, were filed with the .......,
Sandiganbayan. (/' I

~ ~

(Preliminary
Investigation: more
than 6 years)
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_____________________ T_o_ta_I_:I Around 13 years

3. In view of the inordinate delay in the filing of the instant cases, he
was rendered unable to adequately prepare for his defense.
Considering the lapse of more than 13 years from the date of the
transactions, the witnesses and documents necessary for his
defense are no longer available.

Motion to Quash
(Accused Editha Santos)

Accused Editha Santos prays that the instant cases be dismissed
for violation of her constitutional right to speedy disposition of cases.
She argues:

1. The following are the events that led to the filing of the Information
in the present cases:

Date
April 2003

June 2003
August 20, 2003

Event
The Philippine Army started procuring Combat Clothing
and Individual Equipment (CCIE) through the Army
Su ort Command.
The su lier si ned the Purchase Orders.
COA State Auditor Manuel Baes issued a memorandum
to the Commanding General of the Philippine Army,
stating that there was splitting, in violation of COA
Circular No. 76-41 dated July 30, 1976, as the Purchase
Orders for similar items had the same date.
The aforementioned memorandum was referred to the
Office of the Ombudsman for investi ation.
The Ombudsman indorsed the assailed transaction for
fraud audit to State Auditor Baes.
COA submitted its findings to the Office of the
Ombudsman.
The Office of the Ombudsman directed the accused to
file their respective counter-affidavits.
The Ombudsman directed accused to file their
respective position papers.
The Office of the Ombudsman received her position
paper.

She filed a Motion for Early Resolution with Motion to
Dismiss before the Ombudsman.
She filed a follow up letter regarding the status of her

endin Motion for Earl Resolution.
The Office of the Ombudsman replied and informed her
that the cases were already referred to the handling
lawyers with instruction to expedite the resolution
thereof.

The Ombudsman denied her Motion and approved the
filin of the Information in the resent cases.
The Office of the budsman denied her Motion for
Reconsideratio .
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The Office of the Ombudsman filed the Information in
the resent cases before the Sandi anba an.

2. The fact-finding and preliminary investigations, which started
from February 27, 2004 (or earlier) to October 28, 2016, took a
total of twelve (12) years and eight (8) months, more or less.

3. Even assuming that the preliminary investigation was terminated
on March 19,2015, and not on January 13,2016, when the Office
of the Ombudsman denied accused her Motion for
Reconsideration, the fact remains that it took almost eleven (11)
years from February 27, 2004. Said period is still too long, and
thus, dismissal is fair and just.

4. It is incumbent upon the prosecution to show and prove the
reason for the delay. The subject of investigation in the case
before the Office of the Ombudsman does not involve complex
issues.

5. She has been actively invoking her constitutional right to speedy
disposition of cases. Eager to terminate the cases and clear her
name, she moved for their early resolution with motion to dismiss.
However, the Office of the Ombudsman denied the motion.

6. The inordinate delay in resolving the case has caused prejudice
to her and her family:

b. Her reputation has been tarnished. This is aggravated by the fact that
she is a CPA-Lawyer, a Master in National Security Administration
degree holder, a graduate in Master of Public Management (major in
Integrity Development) at the Development Academy of the
Philippines, and a recipient of various awards for public service;

c. She was disqualified from running for directorship of the Philippine
Army Finance Center Producers Integrated Cooperative by reason of
the pending administrative case. Accused consecutively won the
election for several years prior. However, she was not allowed to run
due to her pending case; and,

d. The delay in the termination of the case has caused the loss of at least
P50,OOO.OO per month of additional income.

7. Her defense was greatly impaired due to unavailability of the
documentary evidence that would show the procedure on how
the documents reached her for signature. The witnesses who
would prove the regularity of the transactions, and ultimately, the
lack of con:.~y between and among the accused, are likewise

unavailabl1 ~ (1
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The prosecution, in its Consolidated Opposition to: Accused Col.
Jessie Mario B. Dosado's Omnibus Motion (Motion for Re-Judicial [sic]
Determination of Probable Cause and Motion to Quash/Dismiss)
Accused Capt. George Pagsolingan Cabreros and Accused Col.
Barmel Zumel's Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash Informations
With Motion to Defer Arraignment,5 and Manifestation/Opposition Re
Accused Atty. Editha Santos' Motion to Quash,6 counters:

1. Accused Dosado's Omnibus Motion is basically a Motion for
Reconsideration of the Court's Resolution dated March 20, 2017
finding probable cause to issue warrants of arrest, and a Motion
to Quash or to Dismiss due to violation of his right to speedy
disposition cases.

2. The Informations contain all the elements that constitute the
offenses charged against the accused. They sufficiently state the
ultimate facts which will allow the accused to prepare for their
defenses. There is no need to cite the specific laws and
regulations that had been violated as the same shall be fleshed
out during the trial.

3. The arguments of accused Dosado, Cabreros and Zumel are
evidentiary in nature that are improper bases for the ground on
which they based their respective Motions to Quash.

4. Although the accused' participation in the commission of the
offenses may not be evident, a conspiracy may nevertheless
exist. In People vs. Aguilos,7 it was held that a conspiracy may
exist even if an offender does not know the other identities of the
other offenders, or was not aware of all the details of the plan, or
was not in on the scheme from the very beginning. The individual
conspirators need only to knowingly contribute their efforts in
furtherance of the conspiracy.

5. The Office of the Ombudsman never made any pronouncement
that "emergency nature of the procurement" was necessary to
justify resort to shopping.

6. The cases cited by the accused, i.e., Tatad vs. Sandiganbayan,
Duterte vs. Sandiganbayan, Cervants vs. Sandiganbayan,
People vs. Perez and Coscolluela vs. Sandiganbayan, ha)~~
own peculiarities that cannot be applied to the instant ca~ a (I

5 Dated May 24, 2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 143-157.
6 Dated July 7,2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 511-513.
7405 SeRA 134 [2003]
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7. The records in the instant cases show that there were intervening
events that occurred prior to the conduct of preliminary
investigation proper:

Date Event/Action
2003 In a Memorandum dated August 20, 2003, COA State Auditor

Manuel Baes called the attention of the Commanding General, Army
Support Command, Philippine Army, to the inspection conducted by
the COA on certain purchases pertaining to the six (6) procurements
subiect of these cases.

2004 The OMB-MOLEO approved the archival of CPL-P-03-0302-J
entitled COA VS. Lt. Gen. Gregorio M. Camiling, Jr. et al. was
archived. Thereafter, the OMB-MOLEO indorsed the investigation
to the COA, considering that the latter had already taken initial steps
in looking into the subject transactions.

2005-2010 The case was with the COA, which submitted, on August 31,2010,
the result of the action taken relative to CPL-P-03-0302-J.

2011 OMB-MOLEO requested documents relative to CPL-P-03-0302-J
from offices of the Philippine Army before the said case was referred
to the Criminal Investigation, Prosecution and Administrative
Adjudication Bureau-MOLEO for the conduct of criminal and
administrative proceedings.

An Affidavit-Complaint dated October 19 2011 was filed against the
then respondent Camiling, et al. Thereafter, the respondents were
directed to file their respective counter-affidavits.

2012 The parties were ordered to file their respective position papers.
Respondent Zumel filed his counter-affidavit sometime in January,
while respondents Dosado and Cabreros filed theirs in March 2012.

2015 Ombudsman Conchita Carpio-Morales approved the Joint
Resolution dated January 8, 2014, on March 19, 2015. Respondents
filed their Respective Motions for Reconsideration.

2016 The Joint Order dated October 30, 2015 denying said motions was
approved on January 13, 2016. The Information in the instant cases
were filed in October 2016.

8. In the cases cited by accused Dosado, the lull in the preliminary
investigation could not be explained. Here, the instant cases
actually passed through several offices for fact-finding, review,
and finally, the filing of the cases.

9. Under the Rules of Procedure of the Ombudsman, there are two
distinct types of inve~~on: fact-finding investigation, and,
preliminary inVeSligali01 ~ ~

~
8 Rule II, Section 2. Evaluation - Upon evaluating the complaint, the investigating officer shall recommend
whether it may be:
a) dismissed outright for want of palpable merit;
b) referred to respondent for comment;
c) indorsed to the proper government office or agency which has jurisdiction over the case;
d) forwarded to the appropriate office or official for fact-finding investigationj
e) referred for administrative adjudication; or
f) subjected to a preliminary investigation. (emphasis supplied)
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10.The period in which the fact-finding investigation was conducted
should not be considered in determining if there was violation of
the right to speedy disposition of cases.

11. The fact-finding investigation is a case build-up process, and is
only preliminary to the institution of the criminal action by way of
a formal complaint. Unlike the preliminary investigation, where
the respondents are given an opportunity to submit their affidavits
and controverting evidence, the fact-finding investigation adopts
a "no-contact" policy whereby no contact at all is made with the
subject of the investigation while pieces of evidence are being
gathered in order to determine whether a criminal action may be
instituted.9

12. Considering that the Office of the Ombudsman investigates
numerous transactions involving irregularities committed all over
the country - the transactions subject of the present cases being
only a very small part of said transactions - the disposition of the
case involving the transactions subject of the present cases was
not without difficulty. This was recognized by the Supreme Court
in Dansa/ VS. Fernandez.10

13.Accused Editha Santos failed to substantiate her allegations of
prejudice suffered by reason of the inordinate delay in the
resolution of the case before the Office of the Ombudsman, i.e.,
(a) her non-appointment as Director III; (b) her tarnished
reputation; and (c) her disqualification from running for
directorship of the Philippine Army Center Producers Integrated
Cooperative.

In the separate Replies filed by accused Cabreros and Zumel,11
and Cesar Santos,12 said accused reiterate their arguments in their
respective Motions.

Furthermore, accused Cesar Santos claims that he was not
made aware of the fraud audit investigation ordered by the Office of
the Ombudsman. He also stresses that Duterte VS. Sandiganbayan,
People vs. Perez, Torres VS. Sandiganbayan, and Coscolluela VS.

Sandiganbayan are applicable to the instant cases, and cites a line of
Resolutions of the other Divisions of the Sandiganbayan as precedents
for the dismissal of thre present cases due to inordinate delay in
resolving cases /1
9 p.12; Record, Vol. II, p. 59. { IM.
10 327 SeRA 145 [2000] r V
11 Reply (Consolidated Comment Re: Accused Cabreros and Zumel's Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash
Informations) dated June 13, 2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 279-288.
12 Reply to (Special Prosecutor's Opposition) dated June 5,2017; Record, Vol. II, pp. 289-295
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THE COURTS RULING

The incidents will be resolved in the following order:

1. Accused Cabreros and Zumel's Urgent Consolidated Motion to
Quash;

2. Accused Dosado's Motion for Re-Judicial [sic] Determination of
Probable Cause; and finally,

3. The Motions to Quash filed by accused Dosado, Cesar Santos
and Editha Santos, on the ground of violation of their
constitutional right to speedy disposition of the case against them.

Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash
(Accused Cabreros and Zumel)

Accused Cabreros and Zumel's Consolidated Motion is bereft of
merit and must be denied.

Accused Cabreros and Zumel contend that the Information for
violation of Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019, as well as those for
Falsification of Public Documents are vague, insufficient in their faces
in point of law and are downright contrary to the evidence on record
and the Resolution of the Office of the Ombudsman, and therefore,
Court must look beyond the Informations and re-examine the evidence
on record which led to the institution of the instant cases. The Court
disagrees.

In People vs. Odtuhan,13 the Supreme Court held that a motion
to quash is the mode by which an accused assails the validity of the
information for insufficiency on its face in point of law, or for defects
which are apparent in the face of the information. Viz.:

As defined in Antone, "a motion to quash information is the
mode by which an accused assails the validity of a criminal complaint
or information filed against him for insufficiency on its face in point of
law, or for defects which are apparent in the face of the information."
It is a hypothetical admission of the facts alleged in the information.
The fundamental test in determining the sufficiency of the material .
averments in an Information is whether or not the facts allegi/d
therein, which are hypothetically admitted, would establish the rJ

13 701 seRA 506 [2013] ( /
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essential elements of the crime defined by law. Evidence aliunde or
matters extrinsic of the information are not to be considered. x x x

To be sure, the Rules expressly permit the introduction of facts
extrinsic to the Information or matters of defense in grounds such as
extinction of criminal liability, prescription and double jeopardy.14 But
the instant Motion of accused Cabreros and Zumel is grounded on the
insufficiency of the Information, which is based on Rule 117, Sec. 3(a)
of the Rules of Court, which reads:

Sec. 3. Grounds. - The accused may move to quash the
complaint or information on any of the following grounds:

Thus, this Court need not go beyond the four corners of the
Information in the present cases. Following the ruling in Odtuhan, the
Court need only determine whether or not the facts alleged in the
Informations, if hypothetically admitted, would establish the essential
elements of the crimes defined by law.

An examination of the Information for violation of Section 3(e),
R.A. No. 3019 and the six (6) Informations for Falsification of Public
Document under Art. 171, par. 415of the Revised Penal Code (RPC)
reveals that the Informations sufficiently conform to the requirements
of Sections 616and 917of Rule 110 of the Rules of Court.

14 Please see Valencia vs. Sandiganbayan, 433 SeRA 88 [2004]G.R. No. 141336, June 29, 2004
15 Making untruthful statements in a narration of facts
16 Sec. 6. Sufficiency of complaint or information. - A complaint or information is sufficient if it states the
name of the accused; the designation of the offense given by the statute; the acts or omissions complained
of as constituting the offense; the name of the offended party; the approximate date of the commission of
the offense; and the place where the offense was committed. x x x (underscoring supplied)
17 Sec. 9. Cause of the accusation. - The acts or omissions complained of as constituting the offense and the
qualifying and aggravating circumstances must be stated in ordinary and concise language and not
necessarily in the language used in the statute but in terms sufficient to enable a person of common
understanding to know what offense is being charged as well as its qualifying and aggravating circumstances
and for the court to pronounce judgment.
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1. The accused must be a public officer discharging
administrative, judicial or official functions, or a private
person charged in conspiracy with the public officer;18

2. The accused must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence; and,

3. Such action caused any undue injury to any party,
including the government, or gave any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference.19

The Information in SB-16-CRM-1061 for violation of Section 3(e)
of R.A. No. 3019 alleges all acts constituting the elements of the crime
charged, thus:

The accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial or
official functions, or a private person
charged in conspiracy with him

x x x the above-named accused, all public officers of the Philippine
Army (PA), Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP), namely, LT. GEN.
GREGORIO M. CAMILlNG, JR. then Commanding General, BGEN.
SEVERINO P. ESTRELLA, then Commanding Officer of the Army
Support Command (ASCOM), COL. CESAR G. SANTOS, CAPT.
GEORGE P. CABREROS, LT. COL. BARNEL B. ZUMEL, then
members of the Bids and Aards Committee (BAC), ASCOM, LT.
COL. JESSIE MARIO B. DOSADO, then BAC Secretary, COL.
SYRANO A. AUSTRIA, then Assistant Chief of Staff for Logistics,
EDITHA B. SANTOS, then Head of the Accounting Unit and
ROLANDO F. MINEL, then Chief Accountant, while in the
performance of their official functions and committing the offense in
relation to office, x x x

The accused must have acted with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith
or gross inexcusable negligence

x x x conspiring and confederating with one another, acting with
evident bad faith, manifest partiality, or gross inexcusable negligence,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally give
unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference to Dantes Execu~J
Menswear (Dantes) in that Dantes was made the sole sUPPlie:1d. (!

18 Lazarte VS. Sandiganbayan, Supra, at p. 447.
19 Lihaylihay, et al. vs. People, 702 SeRA 755, 762 [2013).
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various Combat Clothing and Individual Equipment (CCIE) items of
the PA amounting to Five Million One Hundred Three Thousand
Pesos (P5,1 03,000.00) without the benefit of public bidding by: (i)
splitting into six (6) separate Procurement Directives (PO) and
Purchase Orders (PO) the procurement of the CCIE items that
actually make a complete set of uniform for 540 soldiers with each
PO amounting to less than P1,OOO,OOO.00,resorting instead to
shopping as an alternative method of procurement without legal
basis and authority from superior officer/s, in violation of existing laws
and regulations, and (in charging said POs and POs issued in
February 2003 against inexistent fund, as the Advises of Sub-
Allotment (ASA) to fund procurements were issued only on April 3,
2003, to the injury and damage of the government in the amount of
P5,103,OOO.00. x x x

The accused' action caused any
undue injury to any party, including
the government, or gave any private
party unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference

x x x conspiring and confederating with one another, acting with
evident bad faith, manifest partiality, or gross inexcusable negligence,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally give
unwarranted benefit, advantage or preference to Oantes Executive
Menswear (Oantes) in that Oantes was made the sole supplier of
various Combat Clothing and Individual Equipment (CCIE) items of
the PA amounting to Five Million One Hundred Three Thousand
Pesos (P5,103,OOO.00) without the benefit of public bidding by: (i)
splitting into six (6) separate Procurement Directives (PO) and
Purchase Orders (PO) the procurement of the CCIE items that
actually make a complete set of uniform for 540 soldiers with each
PO amounting to less than P1,000,000.00, resorting instead to
shopping as an alternative method of procurement without legal
basis and authority from superior officer/s, in violation of existing laws
and regulations, and (ii) charging said POs and POs issued in
February 203 against inexistent fund, as the Advises of Sub-
Allotment (ASA) to fund procurements were issued only on April 3,
2003, to the injury and damage of the government in the amount of
P5,103,OOO.00. x x x

On the other hand,
Document are as follows:
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1. The offender is a public officer, employee, or notary
public;

2. The offender takes advantage of his or her official
position; and,

3. The offender falsifies a document by committing any of
the ways it is done.20

The Information in SB-16-CRM-1062 to 106721 for Falsification of
Public Document likewise allege the acts constituting the elements of
the crime charged, thus:

The offender is a public officer,
employee, or notary public

x x x the above-named accused, all public officers of the Philippine
Army (PA), Armed Forces of the Philippines (AFP), namely, LT. GEN.
GREGORIO M. CAMILlNG, JR. then Commanding General, BGEN.
SEVERINO P. ESTRELLA, then Commanding Officer of the Army
Support Command (ASCOM), COL. CESAR G. SANTOS, CAPT.
GEORGE P. CABREROS, LT. COL. BARNEL B. ZUMEL, then
members of the Bids and Aards Committee (BAC), ASCOM, LT.
COL. JESSIE MARIO B. DOSADO, then BAC Secretary, COL.
SYRANO A. AUSTRIA, then Assistant Chief of Staff for Logistics,
EDITHA B. SANTOS, then Head of the Accounting Unit and
ROLANDO F. MINEL, then Chief Accountant, x x x

The offender takes advantage of his
or her official position

x x x conspiring and confederating with one another, taking
advantage of and committing the offense in relation to their
respective positions, in that the acts committed relate to the
procurement of Combat Clothing and Individual Equipment (CCIE)
items of the PA, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously
make an untruthful statement in 2003, a public document, x x x

(underscoring SUPPI~ (7
k'\

20 Guillergan vs. People, 641 SeRA 511,516 [2011); Revised Penal Code. Art. 171
21 The six (6) Information are similarly worded, except for the numbers and dates of the Procurement
Directives allegedly falsified, the specific Advises of Sub-Allotment upon which the subject funds were
chargeable, the items purchased, and the amounts involved.
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The offender falsifies a document by
making untruthful statements in a
narration of facts

x x x willfully, unlawfully and feloniously make an untruthful statement
in 2003, a public document, by making it appear that funds for the
procurement of One Hundred Eighty Five (185) sets of Gala with
Green Pants for use of the Security Escort Battalion (SEB) band of
the PA were already available by indicating in said PO that the funds
was chargeable to Advise of Sub-Allotment (ASA) No. 156 when in
truth and in fact, as accused are fully aware and bound to disclose
truthfully, ASA No. 156 was inexistent since it was issued only on
April 3, 2003, to the damage and prejudice of the government. x x x

Next, accused Cabreros and Zumel contend that Information in
the present cases are vague because they do not mention or allege
any specific existing laws and regulations that were supposedly
violated by the accused.

In Lazarte vs. Sandiganbayan,22 it was held that U[T]he
Information must allege clearly and accurately the elements of the
crime charged. What facts and circumstances are necessary to be
included therein must be determined by reference to the definition and
elements of the specific crimes."23 Thus, an Information need only
state the ultimate facts constituting the offense and not the finer details
of why and how the crime was committed.24

The other arguments raised by accused Cabreros and Zumel are
matters of defense which are best threshed out during the trial of the
case.

Accused Cabreros and Zumel's prayer for the alternative relief of
remanding the present cases to the Office of the Ombudsman for the
conduct of a more thorough preliminary investigation is also devoid of
merit.

Rule II, Section ~~;L/the Rules of Procedure of the Office of
the Ombudsman ProVi~: r IJ
22581 SCRA431 [2009]. n
23At pp. 445-446.
24People vs. Sandiganbayan, 770 SCRA162,174 [2015].
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a) Only one motion for reconsideration or reinvestigation of an
approved order or resolution shall be allowed, the same to
be filed within five (5) days from notice thereof with the Office
of the Ombudsman, or the proper Deputy Ombudsman' as the
case may be, with corresponding leave of court in cases where
information has already been filed in court;

It appears that accused Cabreros already filed his Motion for
Reconsideration of the Ombudsman's Resolution finding probable
cause. The same was denied in the Joint Order dated October 30,
2015 of the Office of the Ombudsman.25 On the other hand, accused
Zumel did not file his Motion for Reconsideration. However, it appears
that he had notice of the filing of the Information in the present cases
as early as December 5, 2016, as he posted his bail bond on said
date. 26 Accused Cabreros and Zumel can no longer move for
reinvestigation of the Ombudsman's Resolution.

Motion for Judicial Re-determination of Probable Cause
(Accused Dosado)

The instant Motion of accused Dosado deserves scant
consideration.

This Court, in its Resolution dated March 20, 2017,27 held that
probable cause exists against all the accused in the instant cases, viz:

WHEREFORE, the Court finds the existence of probable
cause against all the accused in these cases. Accordingly, let
warrants of arrest be issued against accused Gregorio Miclat
Camiling, Jr. and Severino P. Estrella.

Accused Barmel Barbero Zumel, George Pagsolongan
Cabreros, Cyrano Aglagub Austria, Jessie Mario Borja Dosado,
Cesar Guzman Santos, Rolando Dela Fuente Minel and accused-
movant Editha B. Santos had posted bail. Thus, the issuance of a
warrant of arrest against them had been rendered moot.
Correspondingly, set the arraignment of the aforementioned accused
on April20, 2017 at 1:30 inthe aftern01( 17

25 Record, Vol. I, pp. 390-400
26 Record, Vol. I, p. 371 ~
27 Record, Vol. I, pp. 651-681. /' U
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Accused Edtiha B. Santos' "Motion for Judicial Determination
of Probable Cause" dated November 23,2016 is NOTED.

The Court has thoroughly addressed the issues herein raised by
accused Dosado. Significantly, the Court underscored that the filing of
a motion for the determination of probable cause is unnecessary as
the Court is duty-bound to determine the existence or non-existence of
probable cause upon the filing of a valid Information. The relevant
portions of the Resolution dated March 20, 2017 read:

II. There is sufficient evidence which
establishes probable cause against
the accused-movant and her co-
accused.

In these cases, the Informations charge the accused-movant and her
co-accused with violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and falsification of
public documents under Article 171 (4) of the Revised Penal Code, on six (6)
counts.

Among the documents attached to the subject Informations are the
following:

1. Joint Resolution dated January 8, 2014 issued by the Office of
the Ombudsman (OM B) which found probable cause to indict
accused Gregorio M. Camiling, Severino P. Estrella, Cesar G.
Santos, Jessie Mario B. Dosado, Barmel B. Zumel, George P.
Cabreros Cyrano A. Austria, Rolando F. Minel and accused-
movant Edita B. Santos with the crimes of violation of Section 3
(e) of R.A. No. 3019 and falsification under Article 171 (4) of the
Revised Penal Code, on six (6) counts;

2. Joint Order dated October 30, 2015 issued by the OMB which
denied accused Minel, Austria, Dosado, Cabreros and Santos'
Motion for Reconsideration which seeks the reversal of the
OMB's finding of probable cause;

3. Affidavit-Complaint filed by the Fact-Finding Investigation Bureau,
Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for the Military and other law
Enforcement Offices (OMB-MOlEO), together with its Annexes
"A" to "J-5," subscribed by Zenaida C. Tabaque, legal Assistant
II, on October 19, 2011. This became the basis for the institution
of a criminal action against herein accused and accused-movant;

4. Counter-Affidavit of accused Gregorio Mffcamilin ,Jr. which was
subscribed to by him on February 16, 2012·

(7
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5. Counter-Affidavit of accused Cesar G. Santos, which was
subscribed to by him on March 16,2012;

6. Counter-Affidavit of accused Jessie Mario B. Dosado, which
was subscribed to by him on March 16,2012;

7. Counter-Affidavit of accused Barmel B. Zumel, together with its
Annexes "1" to "12," subscribed to by him on February 6,2012;

8. Counter-Affidavit of accused George P. Cabreros, which was
subscribed to by him on March 16,2012;

9. Counter-Affidavit of accused Cyrano Aglagub Austria, together
with its Annexes "1" and "2," which was subscribed to by him on
February 16, 2012;

10. Counter-Affidavit of accused-movant Editha B. Santos, together
with its Annexes "A" to "F," subscribed to by her on February 3,
2012; and

11. Counter-Affidavit of accused Rolando Dela Fuente Minel,
together with its Annexes "1" to "12," subscribed to by him on
January 30,2012.

After an assiduous evaluation of the above-mentioned documents,
which are all part of the records of these cases, the Court finds the existence
of probable cause that the crimes of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019
and falsification of public documents punishable under Article 171 (4) of the
Revised Penal Code, on six (6) counts, have been committed and that the
accused-movant and her co-accused are probably guilty thereof.

A review of the records reveal that the following procurement directives
were issued by accused Cyrano A. Austria, to wit:

1. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-04-0081 dated
February 11, 2003;

2. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-04-0082 dated
February 12, 2003;

3. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-04-0083 dated
February 13, 2003;

4. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-04-0084 dated
February 14, 2003;

5. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-04-0085 dated
February 17, 2003; and

6. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-04-0086 dated
February 17, 2003.

The aforementioned procurement directives were charged respectively
to Advice of Sub-allotments Nos. 2003- 021100/2200-156 to 157, all dated April
3,2003.

Between February 25, 20031(and Eebruary 26, 2003, the following
documents were issued by the accused: 11

M
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1. Purchase Order (PO) No. 070-03,60 dated February, 25, 2003
and PO Nos. 072-03, 074-03, 076-03, 078-036 and 081-03 all
dated February 26, 2003 issued by accused Gregorio M.
Camiling, Jr. These purchase orders were issued in favor of
Dantes ExecutiveMenswear. The same purchase orders were
certified by accused Rolando F. Minel that funds are available;

2. Certificate of Purchase through Shopping issued by accused
Dosado covering the above-mentioned six (6) purchase orders.
Therein, accused Dosado certified that [1] there is no splitting of
PO in the present procurement, [2] there is no more material time
to procure the items through normal procurement procedures and
[3] that the prices are the lowest obtainable as a result of the
canvass made in accordance with the prescribed procedure from
three (3) suppliers;

3. Abstract of Canvass and Recommendation of Award signed by
accused Cesar Santos, Dosado, Zumel and Cabreros, all
members of the Bids and Awards Committee, wherein they
certified that the abstract is correct and the price offered by Dantes
Executive Menswear is the lowest, fair and the best complying
offer; and

4. Certificate of Reasonableness of Price issued by accused Dosado
certifying that the offer of Dantes Executive Menswear is in
accordance with the plansl specifications called for in the canvass
proposals and that the price offered by the prospective supplier is
considered reasonable, being the lowest complying offer among
the bona fide suppliers in the local market.

On June 17, 2003, accused Dosado issued a Notice to Proceed to
Dantes Executive Menswear. Therein, Dantes Executive Menswear was
informed that PO No. 078-03 prepared in its favor had been approved.
Subsequently, or on June 18, 2003, accused Dosado issued Notices to
Proceed covering PO Nos. 070-03, 072-03, 074-03, 076-03 and 081-03.

On June 30, 2003, accused Camiling approved Disbursement
Vouchers Nos. 03-041-GS, 03-043-GS, 03-042-GS and 03-044-GS. Accused
Estrella certified therein that the expenses incurred were necessary and lawful.
In the same documents, the accused-movant certified that the supporting
documents for the questioned procurements are complete and proper and that
the funds are available for payment.73 On July 8, 2003, accused Camiling
again approved Disbursement Vouchers Nos. 03-053-GS and 03-052-GS and
were likewise certified by accused Estrella and the accused-movant.

Based on the aforesaid record of the case, it appears, prima facie, that
subject procurements could have been purchased under one procurement
directive only. Instead, the subject procurement was split into six (6)
procurement directives covering an amount of less than PhPI,OOO,OOO.OOeach
in order to justify the use of an alternative method of procurement other than
the required public bidding. Further, it likewise appears from the record of the
case that the supporting documents of the subject procurement directive were
falsified in order to make it appear that the said procurement complied with the
required procedure. Finally, all these acts appear to have been done with the
acquiescence and active participation of the herein accused governme
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officials who likewise appear to have an acted in conspiracy with one another
to achieve their com on design to circumvent the procurement law.29

This Court finds no reason to depart from its initial findings, and
thus, maintains that probable cause exists for the issuance of warrants
of arrest against all the accused.

Motions to Quash
(on the ground of violation of right

to speedy disposition of cases)
(Accused Dosado, Cesar Santos and Editha Santos)

Accused Dosado, Cesar Santos and Editha Santos pray for the
quashal of the Information in the present cases on the ground that their
constitutional right to the speedy disposition of cases was violated by
the inordinate delay in the termination of the preliminary investigation.

The respective Motions of accused Dosado, Cesar Santos and
Editha Santos are bereft of merit, and should be denied.

The right to speedy disposition of cases is guaranteed by Art. III,
Sec. 16 of the Constitution, which reads:

Section 16. All persons shall have the right to a speedy
disposition of their cases before alJ judicial, quasi-judicial, or
administrative bodies.

In Corpuz vs. Sandiganbayan,30 the Supreme Court explained
that this right was designed to prevent oppression by holding criminal
prosecution suspended over the citizen for an indefinite time.
Moreover, speedy trial is a relative term, and necessarily a flexible
concept. The right thereto is violated only when the proceedings are
attended by vexatious, capricious and oppressive delays. Viz.:

The right of the accused to a speedy trial and to a speedy
disposition of the case against him was designed to prevent the
oppression of the citizen by holding criminal prosecution suspended
over him for an indefinite time, and to prevent delays in the
administration of justice by mandating the courts to proceed with
reasonable dispatch in the trial of criminal cases. Such right to a
speedy trial and a speedy disposition of a case is violated only when
the proceeding is attended by vexatious, capricious and oppreS1(ive
delays. The inquiry as to whether or not an accused has been denied

29 Record, Vol. I, pp. 669-674. Emphasis and underscoring supplied; citations omitted. /7
30 442 seRA 294 ( I
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such right is not susceptible by precise qu~lification. The concept of
a speedy disposition is a relative term and must necessarily be a
flexible concept.

While justice is administered with dispatch, the essential
ingredient is orderly, expeditious and not mere speed. It cannot be
definitely said how long is too long in a system where justice is
supposed to be swift, but deliberate. It is consistent with delays and
depends upon circumstances. It secures rights to the accused, but
it does not preclude the rights of public justice. Also, it must be borne
in mind that the rights given to the accused by the Constitution and
the Rules of Court are shields, not weapons; hence, courts are to
give meaning to that intent.

In determining whether the accused has been deprived of the
right to speedy disposition of cases, four factors must be considered.
These are: (a) length of delay; (b) the reason for the delay; (c) the
defendant's assertion of such right; and (d) prejudice to the
defendant. 31

It appears that the subject transactions took place sometime in
February 2003. On October 7, 2003, the Memorandum dated August
20, 2003 of State Auditor Manuel Baes was referred to the Office of
the Deputy Ombudsman for the Military and Other Law Enforcement
Offices (OMB-MOLEO) for fact-finding investigation. The same was
subsequently endorsed to the Commission on Audit (COA) for the
conduct of fraud audit on February 27, 2004. The COA submitted the
results of the fraud audit and investigation to OMB-MOLEO on
September 14,2010.

Based on the results of the fraud audit, the OMB-MOLEO,
through its Fact-Finding Investigation Bureau (FFIB), filed the Affidavit-
Complaint dated October 19, 2011. From January 30, 2012 to March
16, 2012, the respondents (accused herein) filed their respective
counter-affidavits. Thereafter, Ombudsman Conchita Carpio-Morales
approved the Joint Resolution dated January 8, 2014 on March 19,

.2015. The separate Motions for Reconsideration of the respondents
were denied in the Joint Order dated October 30, 2015 and the
Informations d~~U9Ust 15, 2016 were filed with this Court on

October 28, 20~~. 17.
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From the referral of the matter to the OMB-MOLEO on October
7, 2003 to the filing of the Information in the present cases before this
Court on October 28, 2016, there was a lapse of around thirteen (13)
years. The preliminary investigation, which commenced upon the filing
of the Affidavit-Complaint dated October 19, 2011, and which was
terminated upon the approval of the Joint Resolution on March 19,
2015, took more than three (3) years to complete.

The prosecution now contends that the time it took the COA to
complete the fact-finding investigation should not be taken into
consideration in determining if there was a violation of the accused'
right to speedy disposition of cases.

The Court agrees with the prosecution that the fraud audit
conducted by the COA - which took more than 5 years to complete -
should not be included in the counting to determine if there was
inordinate delay. In Tilendo vs. Ombudsman,32 the Supreme Court
ruled that the fact-finding investigation conducted by the National
Bureau of Investigation (NBI) is not part of the preliminary investigation.
The pertinent portion of the Supreme Court's Decision reads:

In this case, there was no unreasonable delay to speak of
because the preliminary investigation stage officially began when the
NBI filed before the Ombudsman a complaint against Tilendo for
violation of the relevant provisions of RA 3019 and the RPC.
Contrary to Tilendo's view, the preliminary investigation did not
automatically commence upon the filing of the anonymous letters in
the Ombudsman.

Significantly, the Court held in Ram v. Sandiganbayan, that
by referring the complaint to the NBI, the Ombudsman did not
thereby delegate the conduct of the preliminary investigation of the
case to the NBI. What was delegated was only the fact-finding
function, preparatory to the preliminary investigation still to be
conducted by the Ombudsman.

Verily, in the more recent case of Torresvs. Sandiganbaya~~j
it was held that the stages prior to the preliminary investigati~ /7
32533 seRA 331 ( /

" G.•. No,. 221562-69. Oolobe' 5, 2016 It
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including the fact-finding investigation, are considered in determining if
there was inordinate delay. To wit:

We find it necessary to emphasize that the speedy disposition
of cases covers not only the period within which the preliminary
investigation was conducted, but also all stages to which the accused
is subjected, even including fact-finding investigations conducted
prior to the preliminary investigation proper. x x x

But it must be stressed that the fact-finding investigation being
referred to in Torres is the fact-finding investigation conducted by the
Office of the Ombudsman.

Here, after the Memorandum was referred to the OMB-MOLEO
in October 2003, the matter was subsequently endorsed to the COA,
which submitted the results of its fraud audit in September 2010. The
preliminary investigation proper commenced upon the filing of the
Affidavit-Complaint dated October 19, 2011.

Nonetheless, even if the Court starts counting only from the
commencement of the preliminary investigation, the fact remains that
it took more than three (3) years to terminate the preliminary
investigation. Such period of more than three (3) years34 to complete
the preliminary investigation may be considered unreasonable if the
prosecution fails to offer a valid justification for the same. In Corpuz,
the Supreme Court explained that different weights should be assigned
to different reasons invoked by the State for the delay. To wit:

Closely related to the length of delay is the reason or
justification of the State for such delay. Different weights should be
assigned to different reasons or justifications invoked by the State.
For instance, a deliberate attempt to delay the trial in order to hamper
or prejudice the defense should be weighted heavily against the
State. Also, it is improper for the prosecutor to intentionally delay to
gain some tactical advantage over the defendant or to harass or
prejudice him. On the other hand, the heavy case load of the
prosecution or a missing witness should be weighted less heavily
against the State. x x x

Here, the prosecution explained that it took more than 3 years to
complete the preliminary investigation because the different stage~ii

M Plme ,ee Tatad ". Sand;ganbayan (159 SCRA70) ~

)Q
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the case, i.e., fact-finding, review, filing of the Informations, were
conducted by separate offices within the Office of the Ombudsman.

In Mendoza-Ong vs. Sandiganbayan,35 the Supreme Court
took judicial notice of the fact that there is a steady stream of cases
being filed with the Office of the Ombudsman. To wit:

x x x. The Court takes judicial notice of the fact that the nature
of the Office of the Ombudsman encourages individuals who clamor
for efficient government service to lodge freely their complaints
against alleged wrongdoing of government personnel. A steady
stream of cases reaching the Ombudsman inevitably results.
Naturally, disposition of those cases would take some time.
Moreover, petitioner herself had contributed to the alleged delay
when she asked for extension of time to file her counter-affidavit.

This holds true even in the present. Because the Office of the
Ombudsman must devote time to review all complaints filed before it,
the resolution of cases will necessarily take some time.

As with the other cases pending before the Office of the
Ombudsman, the present cases involve voluminous documents. This
was acknowledged by accused Dosado, Cabreros and Editha Santos
in their Motion for Extension dated January 19, 2012,36 requesting the
Office of the Ombudsman to grant them additional time for the filing of
their respective counter-affidavits.

The Court notes that accused Editha Santos filed with the OMB-
MOlEO her Motion for Early Resolution with Motion to Dismiss37 on
June 10, 2013, thereby asserting her right to speedy disposition of
cases. But what accused Editha Santos filed was not a mere motion
asking the Office of the Ombudsman to act promptly on her case. It
bears stressing that included in her Motion for Early Resolution was a
Motion to Dismiss, which the Office of the Ombudsman necessarily
had to pass upon, respecting accused Editha Santos' right to due
process.

Finally, accused Dosado, Cesar Santos and Editha Santos claim
that the delay in the termination of the preliminary investigation caused
prejudice. Because of the delay, documents and witnesses have
become unavailable, thus impairing their defense. Accused Edith

35440 seRA 423 (2004)
36 Record, Vol. I, pp. 224-225
37 Dated June 7,2013; Record, Vol. II, pp. 348-377 (attached to accused Editha Santos' Motion as Annex A)
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Santos further claims that her career in the government service has
been placed in uncertainty, and her reputation tarnished by reason of
the inordinate delay in resolving the case filed with the Office of the
Ombudsman.

Accused Editha Santos' claim that her career was adversely
affected by the delay is unsubstantiated. And indeed, the Supreme
Court, in Corpuz, recognized the fact that inordinate delay may cause
the impairment of the accused' defense. To wit:

x x x. Prejudice should be assessed in the light of the interest
of the defendant that the speedy trial was designed to protect,
namely: to prevent oppressive pre-trial incarceration; to minimize
anxiety and concerns of the accused to trial; and to limit the
possibility that his defense will be impaired. Of these, the most
serious is the last, because the inability of a defendant to adequately
prepare his case skews the fairness of the entire system. There is
also prejudice if the defense witnesses are unable to recall
accurately the events of the distant past. Even if the accused is not
imprisoned prior to the trial, he is still disadvantaged by restraints on
his liberty and by living under a cloud of anxiety, suspicion and often,
hostility. His financial resources may be drained, his association is
curtailed, and he is subjected to public obloquy.

It must, however, be emphasized that the impairment of the
accused' defense may also be a result of the mere passage of time.
To reiterate, the right to speedy disposition of cases is violated only
when the delay is unjustifiable. In determining if the delay is
unjustifiable, the Court must consider several factors, and not solely
the length of the delay. If the delay is not unjustifiable, or if the
complaint against the accused was filed towards the end of the
prescription period for the respective crimes allegedly committed,
impairment of the accused' defense may also result, but it cannot be
said that the right to speedy disposition of cases was violated.

Considering the foregoing, the Court finds that there was no
violation of accused Dosado, Cesar Santos and Editha Santos' right to
speedy disposition of cases.

WHEREFORE, the Court hereby rules as follows:

1. The Urgent Consolidated Motion to Quash Informations with
Motion to Defer Arraignment of accused George P. Cabreros
and BarmelZumel are DENIED for lack of m1(' /7

~
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2. The Omnibus Motion of accused Mario B. Dosado, and the
respective Motions to Quash of accused Cesar G. Santos and
Editha B. Santos, are DENIED for lack of merit.


